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each deputy and a sum not exceeding two thousand ($2,000)
dollars per annum shall be allowed For the necessary travel-
ing and contingent expenses of the bureau. The commission-
er shall appoint a clerk and two deputies, whose names shall
first be submitted to the governorfor his approval; and said
commissioner shall not appoint any clerk or deputy whose
name so submitted to the governor is not by him approved;
who shall be empowered to act as factory inspectors in ad-
dition to their duties as deputies of the bureau.

Section 6. There is hereby annually appropriated out of Appropriation,
any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the
sum of six thousand and five hundred ($6,500) dollars, or
so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the pro-
visions of this act.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the
provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEO 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 24 1889.

When act to
take effect.

CHAPTER 245.
[H. F. No. 882.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO HUNDRED AND SEV-
ENTY-FIVE (275), TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (276)
AND TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (277) OF
CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34) OF THE GENERAL STAT-
UTES OP ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEV-
ENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT.
SALARY AND DUTIES OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
AND THE APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY INSURANCE
COMMISSIONER AND HIS D CITIES AND SALARY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the governor, by and
with the advice and consent of the senate, to appoint one
competent person, a resident and citizen of this state and
one who is possessed with the qualifications hereinafter
provided, who shall be styled the insurance commissioner,
who shall be sworn in the manner as provided by law for
other state officers. He shall hold his office for two years,
and execute the duties thereof, as herein after provided, un-
til his successor is appointed and qualified; and in case of Term of office
a vacancy by death, removal, resignation or otherwise, the
governor shall fill the same by appointment No person
who is a director, officer, agent, attorney or stockholder of,
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or directly or indirectly interested in, any insurance com-
pany, except as insured, shall be insurance commissioner
or deputy commissioner; and no officer or agent of any in-
surance company doing business in this state, shall be
deputed to examine the affairs of a company under this
act The said commissioner shall keep his office at the
capitol of the state and shall give bonds in the sum of

Btmdof. twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars, with at least two
sureties to be approved by the governor, for the faithful
discharge of his duties.

Salary. SEC. 2. Said commissioner shall be paid a salary of
twenty-five hundred (2500) dollars per annum; Provided,
that said salary or expense shall in no way be a charge
upon the state treasury, over and above the fees and license
receipts paid into the same by said commissioner. All nec-
essary blanks, foims and circulars, together with such
pamphlet copies of the insurance law as may be required
for distribution among persons affected by the provisions
of this act, shall be furnished at the expense of the state,
and if the said commissioner shall directly or indirectly
receive any compensation or pay for any service or extra
service, other than as provided in this act, he shall be
deemed guilty of a felony, and on conviction thereof, shall
be subject to a fine not exceeding five thousand (5,000) dol-
lars or imprisonment in the state prison for a term not ex-
ceeding five (5) years, or both, in the discretion of the
court.

SEC. 3. The insurance commissioner shall appoint a
wioner, deputy commissioner by and with the approval of the gov-
jointed, ernor) -whose appointment shall be evidenced by a writing

to be kept on file and of record in the office of the secre-
tary of state. Said deputy commissioner shall have power
under the direction of the insurance commissioner, to is-
sue licenses to agents, renewal licenses to companies hav-
ing been previously admitted to do business in the state,
receive and receipt for all moneys paid by insurance com-
panies to the state; he shall have power to accept service
of process in all actions against insurance companies,
when such service is made upon the insurance commis-
sioner, and to act for and in the name of the insurance
commissioner and do and perform such other and further
duties pertaining to said office as said insurance commis-

Boodof. sioner; before entering upon his duties, shall give bonds
with two (2) or more sureties in the penal sum of fifteen
thousand (15,000) dollars to be approved by the governor,
for the faithful discharge of his duties as such deputy.
And if the said deputy shall directly or indirectly receive
any compensation or pay for any services or extra service
or for neglect or omission of service other than provided
in this act, he shall be deemed guilty of a felony and on
conviction thereof shall be subject to a fine not exceeding
five thousand (5,000) dollars or imprisonment in the state
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prison, for a term not exceeding five (5) years, or both, in
the discretion of the court

SEC. 4. The salary of the deputy insurance commis- Baiarr ot.
sioner shall be fifteen hundred (1600) dollars a year.which
said sum is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SEO. 5. Sections two hundred and seventy-five (275),
two hundred and seventy-six (276) and two hundred and
seventy-styven (277) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the
general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seven-
ty-eight (1878) are hereby repealed.

SEO. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from
-and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

Acta repealed.

Whan act to
take effect.

CHAPTER 246-
[8. F. No. 326.]

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE INSPEGTOK OF IL-
LUMINATING OILS, AND THE COMPENSATION OP THE
DEPUTY INSPECTORS, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE DIS-
POSITION OF THE FEES RECEIVED FOB INSPECTIONS,
AND TO PROVIDE FOB THE INSPECTION OF ILLUMINA-
TING OILS IN TANK CARS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTIOH 1. The inspector of illuminating oils shall re-
ceive an annual salary of two thousand four hundred
(2,400) dollars per annum, payable monthly, as provided
for in the cases of other state officers, which salary shall
be in full compensation for all services and expenses for
the performance of duties now or hereafter required by
law.

SEO. 2. The said inspector shall collect the fees now or
hereafter provided by law, for inspecting oils. He shall
make monthly statements, in detail under oath to the state
auditor, of all fees collected by himself, or received from
his deputies under the provisions of this act, and pay the
amount so shown to be collected or received to the state
treasurer, .monthly, on or before the tenth (10th) day
of each and every month.

SEO. 3. Not more than one deputy inspector of illumi-
nating oils shall be appointed in any county. Such depu-
ties shall collect all fees now or hereafter provided by law
for inspecting oils, earned by them, and pay over the same
with a monthly report under oath, to the inspector of illu-
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